MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 274

Chapter 274.

An Act to restore the salary of the Register of Probate for Washington County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 4, ch. 115, R. S., amended.

That section four, chapter one hundred and Sect. 1. fifteen, line seventeen, of the revised statutes, be and is hereby amended by striking out the word "four," so that as amended said line shall read: Washington, five hundred dollars.

Salary restored.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1885.

Chapter 275.

An Act to amend chapter forty of the Revised Statutes, relating to Fish and Fisheries.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 19, ch. 40, R. S., amended.

Section nineteen of chapter forty of the revised statutes is hereby amended so that as amended it shall read as follows:

between the fifteenth day of August and the first day of October, during which no lobster shall be fished for, taken, caught, killed, bought, sold, exposed for sale, or in possession, in cars, pounds or otherwise, under a penalty of fifty

dollars for the offence and one dollar for every lobster so taken, caught, killed, bought, sold, exposed for sale, or in possession as aforesaid; provided, however, that the provisions of this section shall not apply to any person taking

There shall be a close time for lobsters

Close time for lobsters between Aug. 15 and Oct. 1.

'SECT. 19.

-penalty.

---proviso.

 2 . Section twenty of said chapter is hereby amended so that as amended it shall read as follows:

the sole use and consumption of himself or family.'

lobsters not less than ten and one-half inches in length for

Sec. 20 amended.

'Sect. 20. No person or corporation shall can or preserve any lobsters between the fifteenth day of July and the first day of the following April, under a penalty of five dollars for every lobster so canned or preserved and a further

Lobsters not to be canned between July 15 and April 1.

-penalty.